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Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

WANDA JUDIE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 06-0977 BN




)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We deny Wanda Judie’s application for licensure as a practical nurse.  

Procedure


On June 20, 2006, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) issued a decision denying Judie’s application for licensure as a licensed practical nurse by endorsement.  On June 28, 2006, Judie filed a complaint appealing the Board’s decision.    


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on October 4, 2006.  Judie represented herself.  Assistant Attorney General William E. Roberts represented the Board.  The last written argument was due on February 20, 2007.  

Findings of Fact

Forgery Crimes


1.  On December 4, 1991, in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Case No. 91CR-4648B, Judie pled guilty to two counts of felony forgery. 


2.  On December 4, 1991, in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Case No. 91CR-4069, Judie pled guilty to one count of felony forgery. 


3.  On December 4, 1991, in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Judie pled guilty to two counts of felony forgery and one count of stealing under $150.  State v. Wanda J. Stevenson, Case No. 91CR-577(J).
  The court suspended the execution of sentence and placed her on probation for five years on Counts I and II and two years on Count III.  Special conditions of probation included restitution and 60 days of shock time. 


4.  On January 25, 1994, the Circuit Court of St. Louis County revoked Judie’s probation in Case No. 91CR-577(J) because she violated Condition # 8 – Reporting Directives, and Condition #9 – Special Conditions.  The court ordered execution of the sentence of five years for Count I, a concurrent period of five years for Count II, and a concurrent period of one year for Count III, all to run concurrent with Case Nos. 92CR-1038, 91CR-4648B, and 91CR-4069.  


5.  On March 8, 1994, in the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Judie pled guilty to felony forgery.  State v. Wanda J. Stevenson, Case No. CR-193-1742-FX-J1.  The court imposed a sentence of three years to run concurrently with the sentence from St. Louis County in Case Nos. 91CR-4069, 91CR-577, 91CR-1648B, and 92CR-1038.   

6.  On March 14, 1994, in the Circuit Court of Cape Girardeau County, Judie pled guilty to two counts of felony forgery.  State v. Wanda J. Stevenson, Case No. CR593-1095FX.  The court found that Judie was a prior offender.  The court sentenced her to four years’ incarceration on Count I and four years’ incarceration on Count II, to be served concurrently with each other but consecutive to the sentence that was already being served.  


7.  On July 6, 1994, in the Circuit Court of St. Clair County, Illinois, Judie pled guilty to one count of forgery.  State v. Wanda Judie, No. 96-CF-1238.  The court sentenced her to two 
years’ incarceration to be served concurrently with her sentences in St. Louis County, and remanded her to the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections.  


8.  Judie committed these various crimes of forgery by stealing checkbooks and forging the account holders’ names on checks in order to make retail purchases.  

Graduation 


9.  Judie completed the practical nursing program at Sanford-Brown College on 
January 23, 2004.  


10.  Pursuant to Regulation 4 CSR 200-4.020(3), a practical nursing graduate may work as a graduate nurse for 90 days after graduation or until notification of the results of the licensing examination, whichever occurs first.  

Prior Case 
 
11.  On June 23, 2004, the Board denied Judie’s application for licensure as a practical nurse by examination, based on her criminal record.  Judie appealed to this Commission.
  We issued a decision on January 13, 2005, denying her application on the basis of Judie’s criminal record and her forgery of a letter from Sanford-Brown College falsifying her graduation date.  
Application with Blanchette Place


12.  On August 9, 2004, Judie applied for a position as a graduate practical nurse at Blanchette Place Care Center (“Blanchette Place”), a skilled nursing facility in St. Charles, Missouri.  This was after her 90-day period of eligibility to work as a graduate practical nurse had expired.  


13.  On her application for employment with Blanchette Place, Judie provided a social security number  and a copy of a social security card indicating the same social security number.  The social security number was forged.  

14.  When applying for employment, Judie provided Blanchette Place with a copy of an undated letter purporting to be from St. Louis College of Health Careers, stating: 

To whom this letter may concern:  

Wanda Judie [illegible] has successfully completed on August 1, 2004, the Practical Nursing Program at St. Louis College of Health Careers, in St. Louis, Missouri.  

The letter was purportedly signed by Sara Mitchell, RN, BSN, M.A.Ed., Practical Nursing Coordinator.  The letter was forged.   

15.  Judie attended St. Louis College of Health Careers from September 4, 1996, through November 19, 1996, when she was terminated from the program due to behavioral issues.  Judie never completed the practical nursing program at St. Louis College of Health Careers.  

16.  When applying for employment, Judie also provided Blanchette Place with what purported to be a diploma in practical nursing from St. Louis College of Health Careers, dated August 1, 2004.  Judie never received a diploma from St. Louis College of Health Careers.  

17.  Blanchette Place hired Judie.  Blanchette Place terminated her employment sometime after the October 1 through October 6, 2004, pay period.  

Current Application 

18.  On February 27, 2006, Judie filed an application with the Board for licensure as a licensed practical nurse by endorsement.  An employee of the Board notified Quinn Lewis, the Board’s investigations manager, that Judie was in the office and was applying for licensure by endorsement.  Lewis met with Judie and informed her that the Board had a complaint from Blanchette Place that she had applied for a job with fraudulent credentials, and that she was practicing nursing without a license.  Judie signed a notarized statement in Lewis’ presence, stating:  
I Wanda J. Judie was denied licensure based on my past criminal history and the fact that I falsified myself as a LPN when I was a graduate nurse.
I also worked for a couple of places as a GPN and the GPN status was expired.  I forged myself off as having a different social security number by allowing Robin Went to alter my copied social security card.  


19.  On June 20, 2006, the Board issued a decision denying the application.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Judie’s complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2006.
  Judie has the burden to show that she is entitled to a license.  Section 621.120; Francois v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 880 S.W.2d 601, 603 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984). 

Judie’s current application is for licensure by endorsement.  The Board’s answer denies that Judie is licensed in Illinois.  However, at the hearing, the Board did not dispute that Judie is licensed in Illinois and California.  We have not made any findings regarding Judie’s licensure status in other states because her exhibits are not authenticated and Judie has a consistent practice of forging documents.
  Even if we assume that Judie is licensed in another state, there is an ample basis for denying her application.  The Board’s answer asserts that Judie’s application should be denied due to her:  

· criminal record;

· lack of good moral character;
· forgery of a diploma and letter from St. Louis College of Health Careers;

· unlicensed nursing practice;

· incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of the profession; and

· violation of a professional trust or confidence.

I.  Credibility


This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.


At the hearing, Judie denied that she provided Blanchette Place with a copy of a diploma and letter from St. Louis College of Health Careers.  This caused the Board’s counsel to remind her that she was testifying under oath.
  Judie claimed that she was allowed to work as a graduate nurse at Blanchette Place without providing academic credentials or documentation of when she graduated and that she did not know where these falsified documents came from.
  Judie further testified that Robin Went, an employee of Blanchette Place, falsified Judie’s social security number so that Judie could gain employment there.
  Judie claimed that she told Went that she could not gain employment there because she was a convicted felon, and Judie continued:  

And she said, oh, you know, that’s easy.  We’ll do this, that, and the other.  And that’s the letter that I wrote, you have marked exhibit, the notarized letter that I notarized, saying that I falsified or allowed falsification of my social, which she changed the first number.  She said, oh, we do this all the time.  It’s not a big deal.[
]

Judie’s testimony first indicated that she knew that Went had falsified her social security number.
  She then claimed that she did not know the social security number was falsified until she received her first pay check and that she did not bring the alteration to anyone’s attention.


Judie’s testimony is not credible.  She testified:  
I have tried and asked to do whatever it is that would show the State Board of Nursing that I am in fact rehabilitated and have not committed any further acts of forgery or any kinds of crimes.[
]

*   *   *

I’m already practicing as a nurse, and I have completed -- or have done no acts of forgery or anything.  So I have nothing else to argue or say.[
]

We have found as a fact, based on the testimony of the administrator of Blanchette Place, that Judie provided Blanchette Place with a false social security number on her application, a copy of a forged social security card, and a forged letter from St. Louis College of Health Careers.  
The Board’s answer also alleges that Judie provided an incorrect birth date on her application to Blanchette and on an Illinois driver’s license that she provided to Blanchette.  However, the Board did not present evidence to support this assertion.  
II.  Section 335.066.2(2)


Section 335.066.1 and .2(2) provide: 

1.  The board may refuse to issue any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section. . . .  

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 
335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   * 

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.] 

The word “may” in § 335.066.1 means discretion, not a mandate.
  We may exercise the same degree of discretion that the Board exercised.
  


Section 570.090, RSMo Supp. 2006, provides:  


1.  Any person commits the crime of forgery if, with the purpose to defraud, the person:  


(1) Makes, completes, alters or authenticates any writing so that it purports to have been made by another or at another time or place or in a numbered sequence other than was in fact the case or with different terms or by authority of one who did not give such authority; or


(2) Erases, obliterates or destroys any writing; or


(3) Makes or alters anything other than a writing, including receipts and universal product codes, so that it purports to have a genuineness, antiquity, rarity, ownership or authorship which it does not possess; or


(4) Uses as genuine, or possesses for the purpose of using as genuine, or transfers with the knowledge or belief that it will be used as genuine, any writing or other thing including receipts and universal product codes, which the actor knows has been made or altered in the manner described in this section. 


2.  Forgery is a class C felony.  

The qualifications of a licensed practical nurse include good moral character.  Section 335.046.2.  “Good moral character” is honesty, fairness, and respect for the rights of others and for the laws of the state and nation.
  The crime of forgery is reasonably related to the qualifications for the practical nursing profession.  The functions or duties of the practical nursing profession include documentation of medications.  The crime of forgery is reasonably related to those functions or duties.  


Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Fraud is “an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.”
  Fraud and dishonesty are essential elements of forgery.  


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]
Judie’s repeated crimes of forgery consist of actions that are contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between individuals in society.  Judie pled guilty to an offense involving moral turpitude.   


Therefore, we may deny Judie’s application for licensure under § 335.066.1 and .2(2).  Judie argues that the same crimes used as the basis for denial in her prior case should not be used as the basis for denial again.  The crimes are still a basis for denial under the statute.  We review all of the statutory bases in exercising our discretion.  
III.  Moral Character


We have already concluded that Judie’s forgery crimes are reasonably related to the qualifications for the profession, which include good moral character.
  We may also deny Judie’s application on the basis that she does not meet this qualification.  


Unless the statutes on licensure provide otherwise, bad conduct and a plea of guilty cannot preclude an applicant from demonstrating rehabilitation.
  Therefore, we may consider the nature and seriousness of the original conduct that gave rise to the charge and plea; the nature of the crime pleaded to and its relationship to the profession for which certification is sought; the date of the conduct and plea; the conduct of the applicant since then and since any release from imprisonment or probation; the applicant's reputation in the community; and any other evidence relating to the extent to which the applicant has repented and been rehabilitated.
  The courts expect an applicant who claims rehabilitation to at least acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral code.
  Judie has not demonstrated that she is rehabilitated.  Instead, she continues to engage in a pattern of deception and forgery.  Judie lacks good moral character and is thus not qualified to be a licensed practical nurse.  

IV.  Unlicensed Practice


Section 335.066.2(6), which is incorporated by reference as a ground for denial under 
§ 335.066.1, provides that the application may be denied for:  

[v]iolation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]

Section 335.081 provides: 

So long as the person involved does not represent or hold himself or herself out as a nurse licensed to practice in this state, no provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096 shall be construed as prohibiting:  

*   *   *


(6) The practice of nursing under proper supervision:  


(a) As a part of the course of study by students enrolled in approved schools of professional nursing or in schools of practical nursing; 


(b) By graduates of accredited nursing programs pending the results of the first licensing examination or ninety days after graduation, whichever first occurs[.]

Section 335.076.3 provides: 

No person shall practice or offer to practice professional nursing or practical nursing in this state for compensation or use any title, sign, abbreviation, card, or device to indicate that such person is a practicing professional nurse or practical nurse unless he has been duly licensed under the provisions of sections 335.011 to 335.096.  

Section 335.086(3) provides that no person shall: 

Practice professional nursing or practical nursing as defined by sections 335.011 to 335.096 unless duly licensed to do so under the provisions of sections 335.055 to 335.096[.] 


Judie fraudulently obtained employment as a graduate practical nurse beyond her 90-day grace period without being licensed.  Therefore, Judie violated §§ 335.076.3 and 335.086(3), and there is cause to deny licensure under § 335.066.1 and .2(6).

V.  Sections 335.066.2(5) and (12)


Sections 335.066.2(5) and (12), which are incorporated by reference as a ground for denial under § 335.066.1, provide that the application may be denied due to:  


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the 
functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096; 

*   *   *


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]


Incompetency is either a licensee's general lack of present ability, or lack of a disposition to use his otherwise sufficient present ability, to perform a given duty.
  Misconduct is the willful commission of a wrongful act.
  Gross negligence is “an act or course of conduct which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty” and that indifference constitutes “a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation.”
  We have already defined fraud and dishonesty in our discussion of Judie’s criminal record.  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  

Judie forged the diploma and letter purporting to be from St. Louis College of Health Careers in the course of obtaining employment as a graduate practical nurse.  Therefore, we conclude that this conduct occurred in the course of the functions or duties of the profession.  


Judie’s forgery of the letter and diploma demonstrate a general lack of professional ability and thus incompetency.  This is also misconduct.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, it is not gross negligence.  Her conduct also constitutes fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty.  We have grounds to deny Judie’s application under § 335.066.1 and .2(5).  


A professional trust or confidence is engendered by a party's reliance on the special knowledge and skills evidenced by professional licensure.
  Reliance on a professional’s special knowledge and skills creates a professional trust, not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  By forging the letter and diploma from St. Louis College of Health Careers, Judie violated the professional trust between herself and her employer, colleagues, and patients, who relied on her to provide accurate documentation as to her employment credentials.  We have grounds to deny Judie’s application under § 335.066.1 and .2(12).    

VI.  Obtaining Compensation by Fraud, 
Deception or Misrepresentation


The Board also asserts that we may deny Judie’s application under § 335.066.2(4) for: 

[o]btaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception, or misrepresentation[.]

We have already concluded that Judie engaged in fraud and misrepresentation in her application for employment with Blanchette Place.  “Deception” includes deceiving or cheating someone by inducing their reliance on clever contrivance.
  Judie engaged in deception, as well as fraud and misrepresentation, in her application with Blanchette Place, and she did so in order to obtain compensation.  We have cause to deny Judie’s application under § 335.066.1 and .2(4).  
VII.  Exercise of Discretion 


We have grounds to deny Judie’s application under § 335.066.1 and .2(2), (4), (5), (6), and (12).  Although these bases for denial are discretionary, we further conclude that Judie has not been rehabilitated, as demonstrated by her forgery of the letter and diploma purporting to be 
from St. Louis College of Health Careers.  Instead of changing her life, Judie continues on the same course.  We exercise our discretion in favor of denying the application.  In addition, Judie lacks good moral character and is therefore not qualified for licensure as a practical nurse.  

Summary


We deny Judie’s application for licensure as a practical nurse.  


SO ORDERED on April 18, 2007.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY  
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